## TAX LEVY ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 2017-07

ORDINANCE OF LA GRANGE PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, LEVYING TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2018

WHEREAS, applicable statutes authorize the Board of Library Trustees to levy taxes for library purposes.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of Library Trustees of the La Grange Park Public Library District, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> Ordinance No. 2017-06 (Budget and Appropriation Ordinance) previously passed by the Board is incorporated by reference.

<u>Section 2:</u> A tax in the sum of \$ 1,874,442, is levied upon all taxable property within the District, said tax levied to defray expenses and liabilities of the District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2018 for specific objects and purposes indicated as follows:

#### **I. CORPORATE FUND TAX LEVY**

	<b>Appropriation</b>	<u>Levy</u>
Personnel	\$ 1,056,060	\$1,020,000
Library Materials	\$ 204,375	\$ 204,375
Physical Facilities	\$ 18,000	\$ 18,000
Operational Expenses	\$ 35,000	\$ 35,000
Contractual Services	\$ 77,312	\$ 77,312
Insurance	\$ 20,000	\$ 20,000
Public Information & Programming	\$ 67,875	\$ 67,875
Technology	\$ 32,875	\$ 32,875
Miscellaneous	\$ 153,750	\$ 100,005
Debt Service	\$ 192,500	\$ 160,000
(General Obligation Limited Tax Refunding Debt		
Certificates, Series 2012A)		
Transfer to Special Reserve Fund	\$ 456,000	\$ 0
TOTAL APPROPRIATION CORPORATE FUND	\$ 2,313,747	
TOTAL CORPORATE FUND TAX LEVY		\$1,735,442
II. SPECIAL TAX FUND LEVIES		

The following are levied as special taxes in addition to the general corporate fund tax levy.

Α.	Social Security	Appropriation \$ 76,875	<u>Levy</u> \$ 35,000
<u>В.</u>	Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	\$ 125,000	\$ 104,000
	APPROPRIATION SPECIAL TAX FUNDS SPECIAL TAX FUND LEVIES	\$ 201,875	\$ 139,000
	III. OTHER FUNDS		
		Appropriation	<u>Levy</u>
Α.	Special Reserve Fund	\$ 250,000	\$ 0
В.	Building & Maintenance Fund	\$ 178,059	\$ 0
	APPROPRIATION OTHER FUNDS OTHER FUND LEVIES	\$ 428,059	\$ O

### **IV.SUMMARY**

Total Appropriation	\$ 2,943,68 <u>1</u>
Appropriated from sources other than a current levy	(\$ 1,069,239)
Levied as the Corporate Fund Tax	\$ 1,735,442
Levied as Special Taxes	\$ 139,000
Total Levy	\$ 1.874.442

<u>Section 3:</u> The Secretary is authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Cook County Clerk within the time specified by law.

 $\underline{\textbf{Section 4:}} \ \textbf{This Ordinance is in full force and effect from and after its passage.}$ 

PASSED this 28th day of November, 2017,	, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
	Laurie Whitman, President
	Board of Library Trustees
	La Grange Park Public Library District

ATTEST:

David Swainson, Secretary Board of Library Trustees La Grange Park Public Library District

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) SS
COUNTY OF COOK	)

#### **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY**

I, David Swainson, the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Library Trustees of the La Grange Park Public Library District, Cook County, Illinois, and the keeper of the records thereof, hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-07

ORDINANCE OF LA GRANGE PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT,

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, LEVYING TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2018

adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Library Trustees held on the 28th day of November, 2017.

David Swainson, Secretary Board of Library Trustees La Grange Park Public Library District

Date signed: November 28, 2017

(Library Seal)

# CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW

I, Laurie Whitman, certify that I am the duly presiding officer of the La Grange Park Public Library District, Cook
County, Illinois, and I certify that the attached Tax Levy Ordinance No. 2017-07 was adopted in compliance with
the Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-55 et seq.

This Certificate applies to the 2017 levy.

Laurie Whitman, President Board of Library Trustees La Grange Park Public Library District

Date signed: November 28, 2017

(Library Seal)